
Minutes of the joint meeting of the Pea and Cool Season Legume CGCs  
 
The meeting was held at the Kellogg Conference Center in East Lansing, MI on November 3, 
2017 
 
Rebecca McGee called the meeting to order at 1:35pm 
 
Members in attendance are listed below. 
 
First Name Last Name E-mail 
Bright Agindotan bright.agindotan@montana.edu 
Sabine Banniza sabine.banniza@usask.ca 
Kiela Caudillo kiela.caudillo@usask.ca 
Luseko Chilagane chilagane@suanet.ac.tz 

Clarice Coyne clarice.coyne@ars.usda.gov 
Linda Yuya Gorim linda.gorim@usask.ca 
Michelle Hubbard michelle.hubbard@agr.gc.ca 

Rebecca McGee rjmcgee@wsu.edu 
Kevin McPhee kevin.mcphee@montana.edu 
Josephine Mgbechi-Ezeri josephi.mgbechiezeri@montana.edu 
James Myers james.myers@oregonstate.edu 
Steve Noffsinger steve.noffsinger@delmonte.com 
Julie Pasche Julie.Pasche@NDSU.edu 
Cecilia Peluola cecilia.peluola@montana.edu 
Lyndon Porter lyndon.porter@ars.usda.gov 
Jeff Rumney jrumney@usapulses.org 
Jeff Safe jeff@critesseed.com 
Todd Scholz tscholz@usapulses.org 
Kristin Simons kristin.simons@ndsu.edu 
Jamin Smitchger jasmitchger@yahoo.com 
Lena Syrovy lena.syrovy@usask.ca 
Bunyamin Tar'an bunyamin.taran@usask.ca 
George Vandemark george.vandemark@ars.usda.gov 
Eric Von Wettberg ebishop@uvm.edu 

Junsheng Zhou juz425@mail.usask.ca 
 
New Business 

A) Election of officers 
Pea CGC officers remain the same – Rebecca McGee, Chair; Kevin McPhee, Secretary 
Cool Season Legume CGC officers were elected as nominated:  
 Chair – Lyndon Porter 
 Secretary – Julie Pasche 
 
Weidong moved to accept the nominations and Bunyamin Taran seconded. Motion passed. 
 

B) Evaluation projects 
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a. Lyndon Porter reported on the BLRV project; 36 lines in the Pisum core 
collection were evaluated. BLRV inoculum was lost and he is actively looking for 
it in host plants across the landscape. 36 commercial lines were screened and he is 
working with a mapping population with Rebecca.  

b. Weidong Chen reported on powdery mildew screening. GH evaluations resulted 
in screening against Erysiphe trifolii. Jim Myers screened the germplasm in the 
field against Erysiphe pisi and found little complete resistance. KASP markers are 
available for er-1.  

c. Rebecca reported on changes to the evaluation proposal application procedures. 1) 
Funding levels have been changed to $20-35,000 for 2 year projects, 2) Selection 
is based on the crop vulnerability statements. It was mentioned that the 
vulnerability statements for both CGCs needs to be updated. Kevin and Rebecca 
will lead the revision of the Pea vulnerabilty statements, Clare and Rebecca will 
lead the revision of the Cool Season Legume vulnerability statements. Lyndon 
commented that a statement on needs for pea was developed at the Bozeman 
meeting in Fall of 2016.  

 

C) Plant Explorations 

Clare Coyne reported on the planned exploration for lentil in Spain. Details and exchange 
guidelines are being worked out and the collection is expected to happen in 2018 or 2019.   

 
D) Clare presented the curators report – new wild chickpea from Turkey collected by Eric 
Bishop von Wettberg and donated by UCD Doug Cook are now in the collection.  A new 
collection of Pisum fulvum has been donated to WSU.  As seed becomes available and 
permissions given, they will be added to the USDA germplasm collection. 

 

 E) 
 
Old Business 
 
 None 
 
Todd Scholz moved to adjourn the meeting and Weidong Chen seconded. The motion passed 
and the meeting was adjourned at 2:15pm 
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